ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

Zoning Board of Appeals is a group of seven of your neighbors appointed by City Council to decide
on requests for variances and other matters that are brought before them. A variance is a relaxation
of the literal provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Petitioners must indicate a hardship or practical
difficulty with the land that would warrant the granting of the variance.

PROCEDURE

The Board will hear the items in the order that they appear on the agenda. When an item is called,
the Chairman will verify that the petitioner is present. Then the City Administration will summarize
the facts of the case. The petitioner will then be given an opportunity to address the Board to
explain the justification for the action requested.

After the petitioner makes their presentation, and answers any questions that the Board may have,
the Chairman will open the Public Hearing. Any person wishing to speak on the request should
raise their hand and when recognized by the Chairman, come up to the podium and sign in on the
sheet provided. The speaker should identify themselves with name and address, indicate their
relationship to the property in question (i.e. next door neighbor, live behind the property, etc.) and
state whether they are in favor of or against the variance request and give reasons for their opinion.
Comments must be directed through the Chairman. Comments should be kept as brief as possible
and closely pertain to the matter under consideration. Only one person will be recognized by the
Chairman to speak at one time.

At the conclusion of public comments the Chairman will close the Public Hearing. Once the Public
Hearing is closed, no other public comment will be taken unless in response to a specific question
by a member of the Board. The Board will then make a motion to approve, deny, or postpone the
request. In order for the request to pass a minimum of four votes are needed. If the request is not
granted, the applicant has the right to appeal the Board’s decision to Oakland County Circuit Court.
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STATEMENT OF PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY

In order for a variance to be granted, a practical difficulty, as determined by the Board, must be
present. On a separate sheet, please clearly identify and explain the practical difficulty justifying
the variance request. The practical difficulty must be clearly related to as many of the 5 standards
below as possible:

a)

b)

Exceptional characteristics of property for which the variance is sought make compliance with
dimensional requirements substantially more difficult than would be the case for the great
majority of properties in the same zoning district. Characteristics of property which shall be
considered include exceptional narrowness, shallowness, smallness, irregular shape,
topography, vegetation and other similar characteristics.

The characteristics which make compliance with dimensional requirements difficult must be
related to the premises for which the variance is sought, not some other location.

The characteristics which make compliance with the dimensional requirements shall not be of
a personal nature.

The characteristics which make compliance with dimensional requirements difficult must not
have been created by the current or a previous owner.

The proposed variance will not be harmful or alter the essential character of the area in which
the property is located, will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property,
or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property value
within the surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, comfort,
morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

Revised September 10, 2013



500 W. Big Beaver

Cltyp/‘ ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS Troy, MI 48084

(248) 524-3364

Troy MEETING AGENDA oy oy

planning@troymi.gov

Glenn Clark, Chair, David Eisenbacher, Vice Chair
Thomas Desmond, Allen Kneale, David Lambert, Philip Sanzica
Orestis Kaltsounis (Alternate), Paul McCown (Alternate)

May 17, 2016 7:30 P.M. Council Chamber

1. ROLL CALL

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - April 19, 2016

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

4. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, DAVID J. PARDUN, 1321 BOYD - In order to split a parcel of
land into two parcels, a 305.5 square foot variance from the 7,500 square foot minimum
lot size.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1E Zoning District

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, SAFET STAFA OF STERLING CONSTRUCTION INC., 6511
MALVERN - In order to construct a new home, a 2 foot variance to the 30 foot maximum
height limit.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1A Zoning District

C. VARIANCE REQUEST, JASON SOUSA, 4354 CHERRYWOOD - In order to construct
an addition to the house, 1) a 3 foot variance from the required 10 foot minimum side
yard setback, and 2) a 5 foot variance from the requirement that both side yard setbacks
combined be at least 25 feet.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1B Zoning District

5. COMMUNICATIONS

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS - Election of Officers (Chair, Vice Chair)

7. PUBLIC COMMENT

8. ADJOURNMENT

NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by
e-mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting. An attempt
will be made to make reasonable accommodations.



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING DRAFT April 19, 2016

On April 19, 2016, at 7:30 p.m., in the Council Chambers of Troy City Hall, Chairman Clark
called the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order.

1. ROLL CALL

Present:.

Glenn Clark

Thomas Desmond

David Eisenbacher (arrived 7:48 p.m.)
Allen Kneale

David Lambert

Philip Sanzica

Also Present:
Paul Evans, Zoning and Compliance Specialist
Julie Q. Dufrane, Assistant City Attorney

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES — March 15, 2016

Moved by Lambert
Seconded by Desmond

RESOLVED, to approve the March 15, 2016 meeting minutes.
Yes: All
MOTION PASSED

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA - Item 4A withdrawn by applicant, noted by Board.

4. HEARING OF CASE

VARIANCE REQUEST, DAVID J. PARDUN, 1321 BOYD - In order to split a parcel of
land into two parcels, a 305.5 square foot variance from the 7,500 square foot minimum
lot size

Moved by Lambert
Seconded by Clark

RESOLVED, to deny the variance.

Yes: Lambert, Clark
No: Eisenbacher, Kneale, Sanzica, Desmond

MOTION FAILS



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING DRAFT April 19, 2016

Moved by Kneale
Seconded by Lambert

RESOLVED, to deny the variance.

Yes: Kneale, Lambert, Clark
No: Sanzica, Desmond, Eisenbacher

MOTION FAILS

Moved by Lambert
Seconded by Kneale

RESOLVED, to postpone the request to the May 17, 2016 regularly scheduled Zoning
Board of Appeals meeting.

Yes: All
MOTION PASSED

5. COMMUNICATIONS — The Board acknowledged receipt of the Master Plan status
memo from the Planning Director.

6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS — None.

7. PUBLIC COMMENT — None

8. ADJOURNMENT - The Zoning Board of Appeals meeting ADJOURNED at 8:32 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Glenn Clark, Chairman

Paul Evans, Zoning and Compliance Specialist

G:\ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS\Minutes\2016\Draft\2016 04 19 ZBA Minutes Draft.doc



4. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, DAVID J. PARDUN, 1321 BOYD - In order to split

a parcel of land into two parcels, a 305.5 square foot variance from the
7,500 square foot minimum lot size.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1E Zoning District



Paul M Evans

From: Dave Pardun <davidpardun@gmail.com>
Sent: 04 May, 2016 2:13 PM

To: Paul M Evans

Subject: May 17th BZA Meeting David J. Pardun

Paul, I'm sorry 1 just found out I will be out of town on a personal issue the week of May 17 can we please
postpone it to the June 21 Meeting.

Thank You David J. Pardun 248-321-2399


































































ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING FINAL

4, POSTPONED ITEM

March 17, 2015

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, DAVID J. PARDUN, 1321 BOYD STREET - In order to split a

parcel of land into two parcels, a 305.5 square foot variance from the 7,500 square foot

minimum lot size. Zoning Ordinance Section 4.06 (C) R-1E Zoning District.

Moved by Kneale
Seconded by Clark

RESOLVED, to deny the variance.

Yes: Eisenbacher, Kneale, Clark
No: Kaltsounis, Sanzica, Desmond

Moved by Sanzica
Seconded by Desmond

RESOLVED, to grant the variance.

Yes: Kaltsounis, Sanzica, Desmond
No: Kneale, Clark, Eisenbacher

Moved by Clark
Seconded by Kneale

RESOLVED, to deny the variance.

Yes: Clark, Desmond, Kneale
No: Kaltsounis, Sanzica, Eisenbacher

Moved by Eisenbacher
Seconded by Kaltsounis

RESOLVED, to grant the variance.

Yes: Sanzica, Eisenbacher, Kaltsounis
No: Clark, Desmond, Kneale

Moved by Sanzica
Seconded by Desmond

RESOLVED, to grant the variance.

Yes: Kaltsounis, Sanzica, Desmond
No: Kneale, Clark, Eisenbacher

RESOLVED, to postpone the item to the April 21, 2015 Zoning Board of Appeals

Meeting.
Yes: All

MOTION PASSED



ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING FINAL February 17, 2015

S. HEARING OF CASES

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, DAVID J. PARDUN, 1321 BOYD STREET - In order
to split a parcel of land into two parcels, a 305.5 square foot variance from the
7,500 square foot minimum lot size. Zoning Ordinance Section 4.06 (C) R-1E
Zoning District.

Moved by Courtney
Seconded by Lambert

RESOLVED, to deny the variance.

Moved by Eisenbacher
Seconded by Lambert

RESOLVED, to table the motion to the March 17, 2015 Zoning Board of
Appeals Meeting.

Yes: All
MOTION PASSED
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL AUGUST 17, 2004

ITEM #2 — con’t.

e To allow the Planning Commission to discuss and act on the special use
approval request submitted by the Church.

Yeas: All -7

MOTION TO POSTPONE THIS REQUEST UNTIL THE MEETING OF SEPTEMBER
21, 2004 CARRIED

ITEM #3 — VARIANCE REQUEST. RWT BUILDING, LLC, 1309 BOYD (PROPOSED
ADDRESS), for relief of the Ordinance to divide a parcel of land, which will result in two
7,200 square foot parcels, where Section 30.10.06 of the Ordinance requires a
minimum lot area of 7,500 square feet in the R-1E Zoning District.

Mr. Stimac explained that the petitioner is requesting relief of the Zoning Ordinance to
divide a parcel and construct a new single-family residence. The existing home at 1321
Boyd is located on Lot #29 with a portion of the attached garage located on Lot #28.
Although these two lots are shown as two separate parcels for tax purposes, since the
same individual owns them, Section 40.50.02 of the Zoning Ordinance considers this to
be an undivided parcel. Individually these lots are only 7,200 square feet in area.
Section 30.10.05 of the Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of 7,500 square feet in
the R-1E Zoning District. The plans submitted propose to remove the garage, separate
the lots creating two 7,200 square foot parcels, and build a new home on Lot #28.

This item last appeared before this Board at the meeting of July 20, 2004 and was
postponed to allow the Board members to revisit the site to determine if the proposed
home would create an adverse effect to surrounding property.

Mr. Courtney asked if the setback requirements would be met with the new home. Mr.
Stimac indicated that the plans submitted indicate a new dwelling with 7 ¥2’ on each side
and 45’ of building width, which would comply with the Ordinance. Mr. Courtney then
stated that basically this variance would be creating two non-conforming lots.

Mr. Murray Deagle from RWT Building, LLC was present and stated that the proposed
homes would comply with the requirements of the Ordinance with the exception of the
lot area. Mr. Deagle also said this neighborhood is quite mixed in the type of homes
that exist and did not feel this proposed split would cause an adverse effect to
surrounding property. Mr. Deagle had approached the School District to see if they
would consider selling some of the property behind this lot in order to have the lots meet
the area requirement, but was told that they would not sell any of their land, however
believes that this lot would conform with the other homes in the area regarding the
depth of the lot. Mr. Deagle went on to say that he feels that the new construction
would not only improve the neighborhood but would also add property value to the City
of Troy. Mr. Deagle also said that they would be willing to move the house farther east
in order to add to the side yard setback. RWT Building has been constructing new



BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS — FINAL AUGUST 17, 2004

ITEM #3 — con’t.

homes in Troy for the last ten years, and the homes that they build are generally 2200
square feet, and Mr. Deagle feels this size of home is very desirable in this area.

The Chairman opened the Public Hearing. No one wished to be heard and the Public
Hearing was closed.

There are seven (7) written objections on file. There are three (3) written approvals on
file.

Mr. Kovacs stated that he had gone back to this site and noticed that there was a
drainage ditch that ran along the back of the property. Mr. Kovacs also said that he did
not see how a new home would obstruct the view of the school, as presently there are a
number of large trees, and the school is set back approximately 200’ from these trees.
Mr. Kovacs also said that he did not see a problem with this request as he feels that the
proposed home would fit in with the other homes in the area and feels that conforming
to the Ordinance would be unnecessarily burdensome for the petitioner.

Mr. Courtney stated that he feels this is a conforming lot now and by granting a variance
the Board would create two (2) non-conforming lots and the only hardship was
monetary. Mr. Courtney said that he could not justify this variance.

Mr. Fejes agreed with Mr. Courtney and stated that he did not see any type of hardship
at all with the land, and would not be able to justify a variance. Mr. Hutson said that he
thinks that splitting this parcel would increase the congestion in the area and he could
not find a practical difficulty that ran with the land.

Mr. Maxwell stated that he did not think splitting this property would create a hardship
and felt that the proposed homes would fit in with this area and would improve the

property.

Motion by Courtney
Supported by Hutson

MOVED, to deny the request of RWT Building, LLC, 1309 Boyd (proposed address), for
relief of the Ordinance to divide a parcel of land, which will result in two 7,200 square
foot parcels, where Section 30.10.06 of the Ordinance requires a minimum lot area of
7,500 square feet in the R-1E Zoning District.

e Variance would be contrary to public interest.
e Variance would have an adverse effect to surrounding property.
e Petitioner did not demonstrate a hardship.

Yeas: 5 — Hutson, Schultz, Courtney, Fejes, Gies
Nays: 2 — Kovacs, Maxwell



Parcel Variance Report
Prepared March 2016 by City of Troy

Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1321 BOYD 120 14,398
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1369 BOYD 63 7,559
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):

60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1109 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1333 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1157 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1265 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1213 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1199 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1139 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1063 BOYD 60 7,199

Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
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1041 BOYD

Address:
1393 BOYD

Address:
1345 BOYD

Address:
1149 BOYD

Address:
1097 BOYD

Address:
1454 BOYD

Address:
1417 BOYD

Address:
1357 BOYD

Address:
1251 BOYD

Address:
1167 BOYD

Address:
1131 BOYD

Address:
1031 BOYD

Address:
1441 BOYD

Address:
1381 BOYD

Address:

Address:

Address:
1382 BOYD

Address:
1186 BOYD

Address:
1055 BOYD

Address:
1466 BOYD

Address:
1322 BOYD

Address:
1264 BOYD

Address:
1228 BOYD

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

72

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

120

Parcel Frontage:

66

Parcel Frontage:

72

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

62

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,559

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
8,756

Area (SQFT):
7,559

Area (SQFT):
7,559

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
14,398

Area (SQFT):
7,279

Area (SQFT):
8,636

Area (SQFT):
7,559

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
7,654

Area (SQFT):
7,189

Area (SQFT):
7,199

Area (SQFT):
11,322

Area (SQFT):
7,284

Area (SQFT):
7,279

Area (SQFT):
7,284



Address:
1142 BOYD

Address:
1418 BOYD

Address:
1406 BOYD

Address:
1346 BOYD

Address:
1240 BOYD

Address:
1204 BOYD

Address:
1394 BOYD

Address:
1320 BOYD

Address:
1250 BOYD

Address:
1064 BOYD

Address:
1430 BOYD

Address:
1308 BOYD

Address:
1282 BOYD

Address:
1216 BOYD

Address:
1198 BOYD

Address:
1128 BOYD

Address:
1040 BOYD

Address:
1370 BOYD

Address:
1078 BOYD

Address:
1050 BOYD

Address:
1407 BOYD

Address:

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

120

Parcel Frontage:

60

Parcel Frontage:

63

Parcel Frontage:

60

Area (SQFT):
7,189

Area (SQFT):
7,658

Area (SQFT):
7,656

Area (SQFT):
7,599

Area (SQFT):
7,290

Area (SQFT):
7,243

Area (SQFT):
7,655

Area (SQFT):
7,283

Area (SQFT):
7,337

Area (SQFT):
7,206

Area (SQFT):
7,659

Area (SQFT):
7,282

Area (SQFT):
7,280

Area (SQFT):
7,293

Area (SQFT):
7,198

Area (SQFT):
7,207

Area (SQFT):
7,206

Area (SQFT):
7,653

Area (SQFT):
14,396

Area (SQFT):
7,189

Area (SQFT):
7,559

Area (SQFT):
7,199



Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):

60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1358 BOYD 63 7,339
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1296 BOYD 60 7,281
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1122 BOYD 90 10,795
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1453 BOYD 72 8,639
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1429 BOYD 63 7,559
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1281 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1205 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1185 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1087 BOYD 60 7,199
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1442 BOYD 72 8,751
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1334 BOYD 60 7,285
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1174 BOYD 60 7,207
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1152 BOYD -1162 120 14,396
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1102 BOYD 90 10,790
Address: Parcel Frontage: Area (SQFT):
1465 BOYD 61 11,024

Summary Parcel Frontage

Number of Parcels Selected 72

Frontage Avg (Mean) 66

Area Avg (Mean)

Area Standard Deviation
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4. HEARING OF CASES

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, SAFET STAFA OF STERLING CONSTRUCTION
INC., 6511 MALVERN — In order to construct a new home, a 2 foot variance
to the 30 foot maximum height limit.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1A Zoning District
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ) FEE $150.00
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD http://troymi.gov/Government/Depa
TROY, MICHIGAN 48084 rtments/CodeEnforcement.aspx

PHONE: 248-524-3364
E-MAIL: evanspm@troymi.gov

THE ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETS THE THIRD TUESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 7:30
P.M. AT CITY HALL. PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION AND FEE AT LEAST 27 DAYS
BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

1. ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT propERTY: 0011 Malvern Drive

2. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S): 20-06-151-014

3. ZONING ORDINANCE SECTIONS RELATED To THE ReouesT: 4:06.C., Maximum Height, R-1A

4. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY? If yes, provide date(s) and

particulars: no

5. APPLICANT:
wave | Safet Stafa

company  Oterling Construction Inc.

ADDRESS 1612 Muer Drive

cry__ 110y state M .o 48084
BHONE 248-890-8421

Emval | Sam@scihomesinc.com

AFFILIATION TO THE PROPERTY OWNER: same

Revised March 17, 2016



6. PROPERTY OWNER:
Nave  (same as Applicant)

COMPANY

ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP

TELEPHONE

E-MAIL

The undersigned hereby declares under penalty of perjury that the contents of this application are true to the
best of my (our) knowledge, information and belief.

The applicant accepts all responsibility for all of the measurements and dimensions contained within this
application, attachments and/or plans, and the applicant releases the City of Troy and its employees, officers,
and consultants from any responsibility or liability with respect thereto.

. Safet Stafa (APPLICANT) HEREBY DEPOSE AND SAY THAT ALL THE ABOVE
STATEMENTS CONTAINED IN THE INFORMATION SUBMITTED ARE TRUE AND CORRECT AND GIVE
PERMISSION FOR THE BOARD MEMBERS AND CITY STAFF TO ENTER THE PROPERTY TO ASCERTAIN
PRESENT CONDITIONS. l \

| |

APPLICANT SIGNATURE _ J ) 1\ \L’Qt\j&\ pate___4/12/2016
PRINT NAME:___Oaiet Stafa '

PROPERTY OWNER SIGNATURE DATE

PRINT NAME:

Failure of the applicant or their authorized representative to appear before the Board as scheduled shall be cause
for denial or dismissal of the case with no refund of fees. The applicant will be notified of the time and date of
the hearing by mail. If the person appearing before the Board is not the applicant or property owner, signed
permission must be presented to the Board.

Approved variances are good for a one year period.
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\ %ﬁ ,8 @7 \ PORCH (UNEX.) &7\ . VE 834.78 INV.S
o\ N BS \ RO STEPS\TO GRADE |\ » = \
&\ QD \ ® ‘ S REQUIRED. x TR
®© \\ P S \ ‘ : ® % \ \
o © N 7 \
\ LOT 71 . R N
\ | T 5 ¢ g % N\ W ! ‘ \
PARCEL NO. 20-06-151-014 q ) ¥ = 846 / | a \ x ‘
| SWALE > Lo & 6177 | N\ | | | |
\ s o0 7% | . | “ e
Lores | 130,25 555.00 . S fE 8 | L pavep soEwALK AS || F
: L 1152 S g . \[\ | PER HOMEOWNER |
© o' [\ 2 3 % 2, . & | | OR BUILDER | |
& L \ N | / COVery, 825§ / \ | \ | REMOVE EXISTING DRIVEWAY
SOILS (rrom counrr sous surver) pel & | | / o oo ~ | B S RE_GRADE DITCH 10 EXISTIVG
. \ W U, / < [ _
SET 1/2” REBAR S RGN \ \ & e & P ) COVERED | , CATCH BASIN TO NORTH.
& URBAN LAND — MARLETTE COMPLEX (8% TO 15% SLOPES). WITH CAP #46724 SRR a? N Ay N9  PORCH—L_ pé20’
0"-8" DARK GRAYISH BROWN SANDY LOAM, 8"-22" DARK YELLOWISH \ S \‘b \ SWALE % & (UNEX) | ] I, A
BROWN AND BROWN CLAY LOAM AND SANDY LOAM, 22°-31" P 3 . 554.75 S Y A [ G PVC SOHD. N P
YELLOWISH BROWN CLAY LOAM, 31"—60" YELLOWISH BROWN AND & ™ & N ® % © 3 Nl 215 N BN | 40 SAN. BLDG |\ ® lll A
PALE BROWN LOAM. MEDIUM SURFACE RUNOFF, WELL DRAINED, \ o | & 9 W« \ LEAD @ MIN. | [u I N
MODERATELY SLOW PERMEABILITY. ® Y \ 9 Py = | I\ 1.00% SLOPE— Q NS
/‘: e T h T <’géc\b %’}%@ 8 G ‘% Q“J“) STERS 70 ,‘"’J ,“r‘f \"J k : f'ﬁ k lL ul
VAR B & SWALE N AR, 25 ][] | GRADE AS | [ @] 1”|COPPER 03
| FENCE \\Q)Q-‘;) & Beges / R &g, s / B[] | requred | | TveE K" m ~ §l
\ N R < 8 585§ / . WATER SERVICE | T g
\/5‘) ‘ QSOQ @ng \ ® ) > & F Cb/‘\/C‘ 2 . / / | EX. 6 \“‘ e (5 Q
o & | 5 e | ser /2 RemaR | [N [N
/ 2 ‘ S | WITH|CAP #46724+ | ‘ ul W
| o] » ” ,’/ | / “ [
OVERHEAD : & o° 24” DIA. PLAS | | J N J
SEQUENCE OF CONSTRUCTION ~WRes - - | " INLET, RIM 854.2 ' | pA DIUS=356.6 3’YR&Mj ;‘ § O:t
f x INV. 6" S.E. 850.75 / [ o odeay | I s .
/ \ \ [ % ARC=| ; / | - .
1. INSTALL ALL SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO THE START OF ’ \ (PROVIDE' TEMPORARY | < AR ¢ 37 9.7 5 ,(R) ;7 9,‘,6‘? (M) [ Q g-)
CONSTRUCTION.  ALL SOIL EROSION MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED \  CGATCH BASIN INLET] / CHORD=S516°06/41"W(M) | ©
PRIOR TO ANY GROUNDBREAKING OR EARTH MOVEMENT. © \ FILTER & SEDIMENT | s | 79.46°(M)— \ [
& \ g TRAP DURING e [ &9 | g c \ LY
2. DEMOLISH HOUSE AND ALL STRUCTURES, PAVEMENTS, ETC. TO BE REMOVED &~ CONSTRUCTION) 7 o/ A R \,f‘& \ o5
FROM THE SITE. REMOVE ALL TREES INDICATED ON THE PLAN FOR x [ o D s \ o PROVIDE TEMPORARY CATCH BASIN
REMOVAL. 4% Veway | \ INLET FILTER & SEDIMENT TRAP
¥ DURING CONSTRUCTION (TYPICAL)
3. BEGIN HOUSE CONSTRUCTION. N
4. INSTALL UTILITY LEADS AND UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. < y o g%t;m ASPHALT
UTIL. ASPHALT - -
5. FINISH HOUSE CONSTRUCTION, INSTALL DRIVEWAY, AND ESTABLISH FINISH 2 boLE N DRIVE \ 83730 NS privEwAY IS To BE
GRADE INCLUDING YARD SWALES. > /9 \ EXIST USED FOR SITE ACCESS
LOT 70 CONC. ) > 54323 DURING CONSTRUCTION.
6. RIGHT—OF—WAY MUST BE STABILIZED PRIOR TO FINAL GRADE INSPECTION. WALK |
|
7. ALL SWALES GREATER THAN 1:5 AND 10’ AROUND STORM SEWER & \ B o 2 e EVEWAY
STRUCTURES MUST BE STABILIZED PRIOR TO FINAL GRADE INSPECTION. \ REPIACE. Wi NEW
8. AFTER PERMANENT EARTH STABILIZATION IS COMPLETED, REMOVE ALL EXIST. - PRVEWY afPRaacH BuT
TEMPORARY SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES. NO PERMANENT SOIL © 43.54 :
EROSION MEASURES (ASIDE FROM FINAL VEGETATIVE STABILIZATION &
RIP-RAP AT STREET CULVERTS) APPLIES TO THIS PARCEL. #2710 S , : TAP EXISTING CATCH BASIN
EXISTING & s‘ / \ WITH 6” STORM DRAIN.
/ RESIDENCE | / RN . CATCH BASIN vy, 6” N.W. 838.27
G.F.=857.59 | / ASPHALT / \ \ 842.42 RIM
// | ., DRIVE ! /a4 837.77 INV.N
= / LS~ 837.77 INV.S
o \ ~
& \ .y
\ > SI//VG ,
\ ?\Q \ 2 . O4s "
20N ’ W
SOIL EROSION NOTES & \ %E ~~ -
\ =
2% -
1. LIMITS OF FARTH DISTURBANCE WILL BE CONTAINED ON SITE TO ACHIEVE z7 __—
POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM THE PROPOSED HOUSE. -
2. EXISTING DOMINANT LAND FEATURES ARE EXISTING RESIDENCE W/ GRAVEL - /
DRIVEWAY, LAWN AREAS, SCATTERED MATURE TREES & DENSER TREE AND .
BRUSH & TREE AREAS. \ /
3. SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WILL BE MAINTAINED ON A WEEKLY EXISTING S\SANWARY SEWER__~"
BASIS AND AFTER EACH STORM EVENT BY THE BUILDER. A _ SANTHRY
4. SEED & MULCH OR SOD SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ALL DISTURBED AREAS pIaNHOLE A
AS PERMANENT VEGETATIVE RESTORATION. 835.34 NN
835.34 INVS_~ 7
RADIUS=356.63(R&M) /
ARC=299.83'(R) 299.43'(M) i -
CHORD=S46°33'38"W(M) CATCH BASIN
290.71°(M) / 844.08 RIM
NOTE: THIS TIMING AND SEQUENCE CHART IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THE APPLICANT UPON SUBMITTAL FOR PERMIT REVIEW.
OPERATION TIME SCHEDULE -7
2016
S
CONSTRUCTION SEQUENCE JAN. | FEB. | MAR. | APR_ | MAY | JUN. | Ju. | Avc. | Sep. | oct. | Nov. | DEC. Q&/
Cd

SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES

DEMO & HOUSE CONSTRUCTION

DRIVEWAY & SIDEWALK CONSTRUCTION

FINAL GRADING

mM Qo O @ >

PERMANENT VEGETATIVE RESTORATION

<
W

>
&
/ ‘
7
FOUND
CONCRETE
MONUMEN T\\@/

SOUTH BOULEVARD

R
S
x SPRAGUE BRANCH
@| e crarwmoo
S
<
420+ Q I
N S $
SITE x 6 T
g I Ly
S )
2 3 Q
g Q S
3 S
3 S

CHARNWOOD DRIVE

W. SQUARE LAKE

1=75 EXPRESSWAY

LOCATION MAP |

SCALE:  17"=2000’

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

PARCEL NO. 20-06—-151-014

LOT 71, "CHARNWOOD HILLS NO. 2", A SUBDMISION OF PART OF THE WEST
1/2 OF SECTION 6, TOWN 2 NORTH, RANGE 11 EAST, TROY TOWNSHIP (NOW
THE CITY OF TROY), OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN AS RECORDED IN LIBER 73
OF PLATS, PAGES 21 AND 22 OF OAKLAND COUNTY RECORDS.

SITE CRITERIA

e PARCEL SUMMARY:

ADDRESS: #6511 MALVERN DRIVE

PARCEL ID NO.: 20-06—151-014

EXISTING ZONING: R-1A

AREA OF SITE: 42,825 S.F. (0.983 ACRE)

AREA OF HOUSE FOOTPRINT: 5,324 S.F.

LOT COVERAGE ALLOWED: 30%

LOT COVERAGE PROPOSED: 12.4%

TOTAL AREA OF EARTH DISTURBANCE: 0.74 ACRE

DISTANCE TO NEAREST WATER BODY: APPROX. 420 FEET TO A TRIBU-
TARY TO THE SPRAGUE BRANCH TO
THE NORTH (REFER TO LOCATION MAP).

o SETBACK SUMMARY:
FRONT (TO R.O.W. LINE): 40’

REAR: 45’
SIDE: 15" MIN., 30’ TOTAL
BENCHMARKS

CITY BENCHMARK #1535
ELEVATION = 851.90 (NAVD 88 DATUM)
TOP ARROW ON HYDRANT #6—-36 AT EXISTING RESIDENCE #2740 BRETBY DRIVE.

SITE BENCHMARK

ELEVATION = 839.88 (NAVD 88 DATUM)

EXISTING SANITARY MANHOLE LOCATED IN ASPHALT PAVEMENT OF MALVERN
DRIVE AT LOT 71 (SUBJECT PROPERTY).

NOTES

1. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE EXISTENCE OF ALL UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES AND CONTACT "MISS DIG” PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2. ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE LOCAL MUNICIPALITY, COUNTY,
AND STATE.

3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY HOUSE DIMENSIONS & FINISH FLOOR
ELEVATIONS WITH FINAL APPROVED BUILDING CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS
PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

4. THE BUILDER AND/OR OWNER SHALL REVIEW PLOT PLAN WITH SUBDIVISION
ASSOCIATION PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION, IF APPLICABLE.

5. A CURRENT TITLE POLICY HAS NOT BEEN FURNISHED AT TIME OF SURVEY,
THEREFORE FASEMENTS AND/OR ENCUMBRANCES AFFECTING SUBJECT
PARCEL MAY NOT BE SHOWN.

NOTE

REFER TO SHEET TO THE STANDARD CITY OF
TROY SOIL EROSION DETAIL SHEET FOR SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL NOTES
AND DETAILS.

CONTRACTOR'S NOTE

The locations of existing underground utilities 3 WORKING DAYS I
are shown in an approximate way only. The BEFORE YOU DIG

contractor shall determine the exact location

of all existing utilities before commencing CALL MISS DIG
work. He agrees to be fully responsible for 1-800-482-7171 |
any and all damages which might be (TOLL FREE) for the location '
occasioned by his failure to exactly locate of underground utilities

and preserve any and all underground utilities.

The contractor shall be responsible for adhering to all applicable local, state,
and federal standards, specifications, and guidelines for construction.
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#6511 MALVERN DRIVE, PARCEL 20-06-151-014

PART OF THE W. 1/2 OF SECTION 6, T.2N., R.11E,,

"Charnwood Hills No. 2"

CITY OF TROY, OAKLAND COUNTY, MICHIGAN
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4.

HEARING OF CASES

C.

VARIANCE REQUEST, JASON SOUSA, 4354 CHERRYWOOD - In order
to construct an addition to the house, 1) a 3 foot variance from the required
10 foot minimum side yard setback, and 2) a 5 foot variance from the
requirement that both side yard setbacks combined be at least 25 feet.

ZONING ORDINANCE SECTION: 4.06 (C) R-1B Zoning District
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April 201 2016

To the Troy Zoning Board:

| Jason Sousa, owner of the property at 4354 Cherrywood Dr., respectfully petition the board
for a variance to the zoning ordinance R1-B, which requires both a minimum property line
offset of 10ft, and a combined offset from both side property lines of 25 total feet for structures.

Due to our house having no proper basement, as many of the other houses in our
neighborhood, and also a rather small living room, both storage and living space is limited. For
our growing family it has become increasingly difficult to find space for our household items, as
well as, space to live and entertain family and friends. To help address these issues we would
like to build a new garage and attach it to our house with a small breezeway/mudroom.

Our proposal is to build a garage with the minimum recommended width for a 2 car garage of
20ft. and attach the new garage to the house via a 5ft wide breezeway that would act as both
an entryway and mudroom for our family. When completed this proposal would allow us to
then convert our existing garage to living space.

However, this proposal will require 2 variances to existing zoning ordinances. It will require a 3
foot variance to the minimum 10ft set back requirement, and a 7 inches variance to the
combined 25ft offset ordinance. Please note that the plot plan on record indicates a dimension
from our house to our opposing side property line of only 15’6”. However based on our
measurement from the surveyors pins that this dimension is incorrect and that at the smallest
point between our property line and house the offset is in actuality 17ft 5”. Therefore, the 17°5”
+ 7’ proposed offset = 24’5” which is how we calculated the 7 inches variance request.

We have discussed this proposal and our plans with our surrounding neighbors, and in depth
with our neighbors George and Diane Garabedian, at 4340 Cherrywood that share our
property line. All neighbors have been supportive of our plans. Our proposed plans and the
necessary variance will not be harmful or alter the character of the area, impair adequate light
or air to any of the adjoining properties.

| know the board may have questions regarding potential alternatives to our proposal that may
meet the set-back requirements. We have spent many hours in this attempt, yet we have been
unable to find a solution that would allow us to meet all requirements without encountering
significant practical difficulty.

e Placing a detached garage in the backyard where offset requirements are not as large.

o This would require that we take up practically all of our remaining backyard
space with the new garage. This is due to our backyard already having an in-
ground pool (refer to enclosed aerial photo). In addition it would change our
property from an attached garage home to a detached garage home, since we
intend to make our current garage into living space.



e Eliminating the proposed 5ft wide breezeway and attaching the garage directly to the
house.

0 We did consider this possibility. The issue with this solution is the fact that the
home is only a story and half vs. a true two story home. The garage if attached
directly to the home would intersect/cover windows of our ‘second’ floor that are
required to be maintained for egress. The bottom edge of these windows is only
9ft off the ground (refer to enclosed photo with measurement). Utilizing a
breezeway to attach the garage to the house we are able to use a downward
sloping roof (away from the windows) for a distance that allows for the necessary
egress, prior to the rising garage wall and roof line.

e Making the Garage 17ft wide vs. 20ft wide

o0 This would reduce the garage width below the minimum recommended width of a
2 car garage, and make the practical use of the garage difficult. Reducing the
garage to a single car garage would negatively affect both the home’s value as
well as reduce, rather than increase the home’s storage space. Another key area
we would like to address by adding additional space.

0 A Variance to the 25ft combined off-set of 7inches would still be required even if
the garage width was reduced to 17ft. (refer to plot plan with opposite side offset
dimensions)

We have submitted the enclosed application, photos/video, plot and building plans to further
clarify our proposal and variance request. We appreciate the board’s consideration of our
proposal.

Jason Sousa
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